Exhibit B

(PSA Amendment)



EXECUTION VERSION

AMENDMENT #1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Amendment #1 to the Amended and Restated Settlement Agreement dated as
of March 1, 2011 (the “Settlement Agreement”) is made and entered into as of March 18, 2011
(the “Amendment™), by and among the Debtors® and certain of their Non-Debtor Affiliates®
(collectively, “Lehman US™), and Dr. Michael C. Frege in his capacity as Insolvency
Administrator (Jnsolvenzerwalter) (the “LBB InsAdmin”) of Lehman Brothers Bankhaus AG (in
Insolvenz) (“Bankhaus™). Lehman US and Bankhaus, acting through the LBB InsAdmin, shall
cach be referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Settlement Agreement on January 14,
2011 in order to resolve outstanding disputes and other issues between them; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Settlement Agreement in certain
respects;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals stated above, the
agreements set forth below and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

L Definitions. Tnitially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined
herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Settlement Agreement.

2. Amendments to Settlement Agreement.

2.1. The Recitals are amended by deleting the following tenth
“WHERFEAS” clauses thercof, and substituting the following “WHEREAS” clauses thereafier.

WIEREAS, each of the Debtors, either individually or jointly, will
file an amended chapter 11 plan that will incorporate the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (said individual or joint pian and any
amendments, modifications and supplements thereto, collectively, the
“Amended Plan™},

2.2 Section 1 is amended by adding the following definition:
“Non-Conforming Plan” shall mean any chapter 11 plan that is not an Amended Plan or
Other Plan.

! As used herein, “Debtors” means Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. (“LBHI™); Lehman Brothers Special

Financing Inc. (“LBSE™); Lehman Commercial Paper Inc. (“LCPI™); Lehman Brothers Commercial Corporation
(“LBCC”); Lehman Brothers Financial Products Inc.; Lehman Brothers OTC Derivatives Inc.; Lehman Brothers
- . . o 1 i P e Al Convenrbmine Vinn (6T ROWN T ahman Senttish Finance 1L.P.:




2.3. The definition of “Other Plan” is deleted and the following is
substituted therefore: “QOther Plan” means a chapter 11 plan or plans proposed by parties other
than the Debtors that incorporates all of the provisions of the Agreement other than section 2.3
hereof.”

2.4. The definition of “SASCO Purchase Price” is amended by adding the
following sentence at the end thereof: “For the avoidance of doubt, no additional payment shall
be due if, on or before December 31, 2012, the Agreement has not been terminated pursuant to
Section 11; provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall limit or restrict the LBB
InsAdmin’s termination rights under the Agreement with respect to the Amended Plan, an Other
Plan or a Non-Conforming Plan.”

2.5 Section 11.1 (iii) is deleted and the following is substituted therefore:
“(iii) the Bankruptcy Court does not enter an order confirming the Amended Plan, an Other Plan
or a Non-Conforming Plan on or before December 31, 2012;”

2.6 Section 11.3 is deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted
therefore:

11.3  The LBB InsAdmin’s Right to Terminate. The LBB
InsAdmin shall have the right, at his election, to terminate this Agreement
by written notice to Lehman US if (a) there is a breach, in any material
respect, of the representations, warranties and/or covenants of Lehman
US hereunder, taken as a whole, and Lehman US shall fail to cure such
breach within ten {10) days following written notice of such breach from
the LBB InsAdmin; (b) the Debtors make a material modification to the
structure, classification or distribution scheme under the Amended Plan
that would materially reduce the recovery estimates set forth in the
Disclosure Statement with respect to classes that include the Allowed
Bankhaus Claims or any Other Plan or Non-Conforming Plan is
confirmed that would materially reduce the recovery estimates set forth
in the Disclosure Statement with respect to classes that include the
Allowed Bankhaus Claims; (¢} the Amended Plan provides for materially
different treatment of claims held by other creditors that are factually and
legally similar to the claims of the LBB InsAdmin allowed hereunder that
results in such other creditors having a recovery entitiement in respect of
said claims that is materially higher than the recovery entitlement
provided for in the Amended Plan in respect of the LBB insAdmin's
allowed claims or any Other Plan or Non-Conforming Plan is confirmed
that provides for materially different treatment of claims held by other
creditors that are factually and legally similar to the claims of the LBB
InsAdmin allowed hereunder that results in such other creditors having a
recovery entitlement in respect of said claims that is materially higher
than the recovery entittement provided for in the Amended Plan in
respect of the LBB InsAdmin’s allowed claims; provided, however, that
with respect to sections 11.3(b) and 11.3(c}, (i} the Debtors are not
guaranteeing or committing to any specific recovery amount under the
Amended Plan, and (i) modifications to the projected recovery amounts
set forth in the disclosure statement approved by the Bankruptcy Court

US_ACTIVE \M3655641\03\58388.0C08 2



with respect to the Amended Plan that are based upon revised
projections of asset values shall not constitute material modifications to
the Amended Plan; (d) any Debtor terminates the Tolling Agreement;
provided. further, that the termination right in section 11.3(d) must be
exercised no later than ten (10) business days prior the hearing for
approval of the disclosure statement with respect to the Amended Plan;
or (e} a Non-Conforming Plan is confirmed which does not incorporate all
of the provisions of the Agreement other than Section 2.3.

3. Effect of Amendment. Fxcept as expressly amended hereby, the
Settlement Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. To the extent of any
inconsistency between the terms of the Settlement Agreement and this Amendment, this
Amendment shall govern and control.

4. Further Amendments. Any waiver, alteration, supplement, amendment or
modification of this Amendment shall be valid only if made in writing and signed by each of the
parties hereto.

5. Choice of Law. This Amendment and all claims and disputes arising out
of or in connection with this Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of New York and the Bankruptcy Code, without regard to choice of law
principles to the extent such principles would apply a law other than that of the State of New
York or the Bankruptcy code; provided, however, that any claims and disputes arising out of the
Liquidation Claims and the German Avoidance Actions shall be governed by and consirued in
accordance with German law except as otherwise provided in the underlying agreement.

6. Binding Effect; Successors and Assigns. The provisions of Section 22 of
the Settlement Agreement are incorporated herein as if fully sent forth in this Amendment and
are made applicable to this Amendment.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, gach of
which constitutes an original, and all of which, collectively, constitute only one agreement. The
signatures of all of the Parties hereto need not appear on the same counterpart.

8. Execution. Signatures to this Amendment may be exchanged by facsimile
iransmission and/or electronic mail and shall constitute originals for all purposes.

US_ACTIVE \43655641103108380 0008 3



EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party by his or its duly authorized representative has

executed this Agreement as of the date hereof:

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., as
Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its chapter 11
case in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case No. 08-
13555 (JMP)

By:

Dr. Michael C. Frege in his capacity as Insolvency
Administrator (Insolvenzverwalter) of Lehman
Brothers Bankhaus AG (in Insolvenz)

Fl /
By: / { : mﬁi E62

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title: Vice President

LEHMAN BROTHERS SPECIAL FINANCING
INC., as Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its
chapter 11 case in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the Southern District of New York, Case
No. 08-13555 (JMP)

By:

Name: Dr. Michael C. Fre
Title: Insolvency Administrator (Insolvenzerwalter)

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., as Debtor
and Debtor in Possession in its chapter 11 case in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern
District of New York. Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

By:

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title: Vice President

LEHMAN BROTHERS COMMERCIAL
CORPORATION, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

By:

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title:  Vice President

LEHMAN BROTHERS FINANCIAL PRODUCTS
INC., as Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its
chapter 11 case in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the Southern District of New York, Case
No. 08-13555 (JMP)

By:

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title: Vice President

US_ACTIVE:\43655641\03\58399.0008

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title: Vice President



EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, each Party by his or its duly authorized representative has

executed this Agreement as of the date hereof:

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC,, as
Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its chapter 11
case in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the

Dr. Michael C. Frege in his capacity as Insolvency
Administrator (fnsolvenzverwalter) of Lehman
Brothers Bankhaus AG (in Insolvenz)

Southern District of New York, Case No. 08-
13555 (JMP)

By; ) By:

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title:  Vice President

Name:; Dr. Michael C. Frege
Title: Insolvency Administrator (/nsolvenzerwalter)

LEHMAN BROTHERS SPECIAL FINANCING
INC., as Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its
chapter 11 case in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the Southern District of New York, Case
No. 08-13555 (JMP)

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC,, as Debtor
and Debtor in Possession in its chapter 11 case in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern
District of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

NesmeZDanietF Ehwdhann ame: “Panietd Ehrmann

Title:  Vice President Title: Vice President

LEHMAN BROTHERS COMMERCIAL
CORPORATION, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United

LEHMAN BROTHERS FINANCIAL PRODUCTS
INC., as Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its
chapter 11 case in the United States Bankruptcy
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District Court for the Southern District of New York, Case
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP) No. 08-13555 (JMP)

Name™—Dmiel J. Ehrmann

Title:  Vice President

Title; Vice President

US_ACTIVE \43655641103158399.0008 4



LEMAN BROTHERS OTC DERIVATIVES
INC., as Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its
chapter 11 case in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the Southem District of New York, Case
No. 08- 13555 (JMP)

By: )

Name: Daniel K Ehrmann
Title:  Vice President

LEHMAN BROTHERS COMMODITY
SERVICES INC., as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

g - marn
Vice President

CES AVIATION LLC, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

: Ehrmann
Title:  Vice President

LEHMAN BROTHERS DERIVATE PRODUCTS
INC., as Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its
chapter 11 case in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the Southern District of New York, Case
No. 08-13555 (JMP

) 7

ﬂmeﬁ@mann
Title:  Vice Président

LEHMAN SCOTTISH FINANCE L.P. as Debtor
and Debtor in Possession in its chapter |1 case in
the United States Bankruptey Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case No. 08-13555

(IMP)
/.

By: T e T -

Name—Damidl T Ehrfitann

Title: Vice President

CES AVIATION V LLC, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

Name: \B&H-i-eH."Eﬁrmann

Title: Vice President



CES AVIATION 1X LLC, as Debtor and Debtor
in Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District

of New York, CW—A»BSSS (IMP)

B N

EAST DOVER LIMITED, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMF)

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title:  Vice President

LUXEMBOURG RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTIES LOAN FINANCE S.ARL, as
Debtor and Debtor in Possession in its chapter 11
case in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case No. 08-
13555 (JMP)

mne: i rmann
Title:  Manager

STRUCTURED ASSET SECURITIES

CORPORATION, as Debtor arid Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

Name: Daniel J. BEhrmann

Title:  Vice President

BNC MORTGAGE LLC, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. (8-13555 (JMP)

By: f‘?

Na;ne: Williamf, Fox
Title: Authoriked Sighatory

LB ROSE RANCH LLC, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (IMP)

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title:  Authorized Signatory



LB 2080 KALAKAUA OWNERS LLC, as Debtor
and Debtor in Possession in its chapter 11 case in
the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case No. 08- 1
3555 (IMP)

~

e

By.

MERIT LLC, as Debtor and Debtor in Possession
in its chapter 11 case in the United States

Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New
York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

o

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title: Vice President

LB SOMERSET LLC, as Debtor and Debtor in
Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

Name: Daniel MEhrmann
Title: Vice President

LB 745 LLC, as Debtor and Debtor in Possession
in its chapter 11 case in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New
York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

y

By™ ¢

=%
Name: Daniel J. Ekgyann
Title:  Vice President

LB3GMBﬁ////,,1

Name: ~Dareg). Ehrmann

Title: Director

K niel J. Ehrmann
Title:  Vice Président

LB PREFERRED SOMERSET LLC, as Debtor
and Possession in its chapter 11 case in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (IMP)

Tltle remdeut

PAMI STATLER ARMS LLC, as Debtor and

Debtor in Possession in its chapter 11 case in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern
District of New York, Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

/,/

hrmann
T1t1e r1zed Signatory

LEEMAN BROTHERS EUROPE INC

I

Name: Dandel J. Ehrmann
Title: Vice Président



LB 1 GROUP INC.

L.LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL
SERVICES INC.

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title:  Vice President

LEHMAN BROTHERS O ORE
PARTNERS LTD.

By:

Name: Willlam J. Box
Title: Director

PAMI HARBOUR PARK

By:
Nfffie: Daniel J, Ehrmann

Title;: Vice President

LUXEMBOURG FINANCE S ARL.

bl

By:

Name: Daniel J. Ehrmann
Title: Manager

PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT INC,

1

e

D)

Name: Danie!l J. Ehrmann
Title: Vice President



Exhibit C

(Blackline of PSA Amendment Section 11.3)



11.3 The LBB InsAdmin’s Right to Terminate. The LBB InsAdmin shall have the right, at his election,
to terminate this Agreement by written notice to Lehman US if (a) there is a breach, in any material
respect, of the representations, warranties and/or covenants of Lehman US hereunder, taken as a whole,
and Lehman US shall fail to cure such breach within ten (10) days following written notice of such breach
from the LBB InsAdmin; (b) the Debtors make a material modification to the structure, classification or
distribution scheme under the Amended Plan that would materially reduce the recovery estimates set
forth in the Disclosure Statement with respect to classes that mclude the AIIowed Bankhaus Clalms—(@—

ww prowdes for materlally dn‘ferent treatment of claims

held by other creditors that are factually and legally similar to the claims of the LBB InsAdmin allowed
hereunder that results in such other creditors having a recovery entitlement in respect of said claims that
is materially higher than the recovery entittement provided for in the Amended Plan in respect of the LBB
InsAdmin’s allowed claims; provided, however, that with respect to sections 11.3(b) and 11.3(c), (i) the
Debtors are not guaranteeing or committing to any specific recovery amount under the Amended Plan,
and (ii) modifications to the projected recovery amounts set forth in the disclosure statement approved by
the Bankruptcy Court with respect to the Amended Plan that are based upon revised projections of asset
values shall not constitute material modifications to the Amended Plan;-e¢ (d) any Debtor terminates the
Tolling Agreement; provided, further, that the termination right in section 11.3(d) must be exercised no
later than ten (10) business days prior the hearing for approval of the disclosure statement with respect to






